

No. 03-107

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

BILLY JO LARA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
NATIONAL CONGRESS OF AMERICAN INDIANS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

RIYAZ A. KANJI
JENNIER SALVATORE
KANJI & KATZEN, PLLC
201 South Main Street
Suite 1000
Ann Arbor, MI 48104-2177
(734) 769-5400

CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
VIRGINIA A. SEITZ
SIDLEY AUSTIN BROWN &
WOOD LLP
1501 K Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

JOHN DOSSETT
NATIONAL CONGRESS OF
AMERICAN INDIANS
851 SW Sixth Avenue
Suite 1650
Portland, OR 97204
(503) 248-0783

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

November 14, 2003

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> ...	1
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
THE CONSTITUTION DOES NOT LIMIT CONGRESS’S POWER TO REMOVE COMMON LAW BARRIERS TO EXERCISES OF TRIBAL SOVEREIGNTY	6
A. The Issue Is The Scope of Congressional Power	6
B. The Constitution Provides Congress With Broad Power To Define The Sovereign Attributes Of Indian Tribes.....	8
C. The Tribes’ Sovereign Power With Respect To Indians And Indian Country Is Governed By Positive Federal Law And Federal Common Law	12
D. The <i>Duro</i> Fix Is A Constitutional Exercise Of Congress’s Power To Override Federal Common Law Decisions And Reaffirm Tribal Sovereignty	17
E. The Substantial Implications Of A Delegation Of Federal Judicial Power To Tribal Courts Would Be Dramatic, Thereby Demonstrating That <i>Duro</i> States A Federal Common Law Rule.....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS – continued

	Page
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Atherton v. FDIC</i> , 519 U.S. 213 (1997).....	12
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	14
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	6
<i>Brendale v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 492 U.S. 408 (1989)	13
<i>Bryan v. Itasca County, Minn.</i> , 426 U.S. 373 (1976).....	17
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	27
<i>C&L Enters., Inc. v. Citizen Band of Potawatomi Indian Tribe</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001).....	21
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987).....	14
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. 1 (1831).....	3, 8
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	4, 14
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	26, 27
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989).....	8
<i>Ex parte Crow Dog</i> , 109 U.S. 556 (1883).....	9
<i>Delaware Tribal Bus. Comm. v. Weeks</i> , 430 U.S. 73 (1977).....	4, 11, 20
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	27
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994).....	10
<i>Heath v. Alabama</i> , 474 U.S. 82 (1985).....	7
<i>Johnson v. McIntosh</i> , 21 U.S. (8 Wheat.) 543 (1823).....	8
<i>Kiowa Tribe v. Manufacturing Techs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	29
<i>Lone Wolf v. Hitchcock</i> , 187 U.S. 553 (1903)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982).....	13
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985).....	19
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	11
<i>National Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985).....	13
<i>Negonsott v. Samuels</i> , 507 U.S. 99 (1993).....	24
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001).....	13
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978).....	15, 16, 29
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. County of Oneida, N.Y.</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974).....	13
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. v. Benjamin</i> , 328 U.S. 408 (1946).....	19
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	3, 8
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998).....	10, 11
<i>Stephens v. Cherokee Nation</i> , 174 U.S. 445 (1899).....	27
<i>Talton v. Mayes</i> , 163 U.S. 376 (1896)	3, 5, 9, 17, 21
<i>United States v. Holliday</i> , 70 U.S. (3 Wall.) 407 (1865).....	8, 11
<i>United States v. Long</i> , 324 F.3d 475 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 124 S. Ct. 151 (2003).....	22
<i>United States v. Mazurie</i> , 419 U.S. 544 (1975)	8, 17
<i>United States v. McBratney</i> , 104 U.S. 621 (1881).....	25
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 231 U.S. 28 (1913).....	20
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978).....	4, 15, 22
<i>Winters v. United States</i> , 207 U.S. 564 (1908)	13
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832).....	8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	Page
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	8
art. II, § 2, cl. 2	8, 27
art. III, § 1	26
art. IV, § 3, cl. 2	8
Indian Removal Act of 1830, ch. 148, 4 Stat. 411 (1830).....	9
Indian General Allotment Act of 1887, ch. 119, 24 Stat. 388	9
Indian Reorganization Act of 1934, ch. 576, 48 Stat. 984	9, 10
Act of Aug. 15, 1953, Pub. L. No. 83-280, 67 Stat. 588	18
Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act, Pub. L. No. 93-638, 88 Stat. 2203 (1975).....	9, 10
Act of Nov. 5, 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-511, 104 Stat. 1856	2
18 U.S.C. § 1152	25
§ 1153	25
25 U.S.C. § 450a(b).....	10
§ 450f note	28
§ 903a(b).....	22
§ 1301(2).....	2, 3, 6
§ 1302	2
§ 1303	2
§§ 2701-2721	14
§ 2702	14
28 U.S.C. § 2675(a).....	28
 REGULATIONS	
41 Fed. Reg. 8516 (1976).....	18
46 Fed. Reg. 2195 (1981).....	18
51 Fed. Reg. 24,234 (1986).....	18
52 Fed. Reg. 8372 (1987).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
53 Fed. Reg. 5837 (1988).....	18
54 Fed. Reg. 19,959 (1989).....	18
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
H.R. Rep. No. 101-938 (1991)	23
No. 102-61 (1991)	6
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 102-261 (1991)	7
S. Rep. No. 102-168 (1991)	6, 26
H.R. Cong. Res. 108, 83rd Cong., 67 Stat. B132 (1953).....	9
 SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
William C. Canby, Jr., <i>American Indian Law in a Nutshell</i> (2d ed. 1988).....	9
Robert N. Clinton, <i>Redressing The Legacy Of Conquest: A Vision Quest For A Decolonized Federal Indian Law</i> , 46 Ark. L. Rev. 77 (1993).....	12
Felix S. Cohen, <i>Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (1982 ed.).....	8, 11, 12, 19, 20
Carole E. Goldberg-Ambrose, <i>Public Law 280 and the Problem of Lawlessness in California Indian Country</i> , 44 U.C.L.A. L. Rev. 1405 (1997).....	18
Philip P. Frickey, <i>A Common Law for Our Age of Colonialism: The Judicial Divestiture of Indian Tribal Authority Over Nonmembers</i> , 109 Yale L.J. 1 (1999).....	9, 10, 20, 22
Charles F. Wilkinson, <i>American Indians, Time, And The Law</i> (1987)	12
